## Resolution No.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Lincoln Parish Police Jury convened in regular session this 8<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2022 does hereby certify that it will carry out the public housing program of the agency in conformity with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Fair Housing Act, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, and will affirmatively further fair housing by examining their programs or proposed programs, identifying any impediments to fair housing choice within those program, addressing those impediments in a reasonable fashion in view of the resources available and working with local jurisdictions to implement any of the jurisdiction's initiatives to affirmatively further fair housing that require the PHA's involvement and by maintaining records reflecting these analyses and actions, and hereby authorizes the Parish Administrator, Doug Postel, to sign the Certifications.

> <u>/s/</u> Richard I. Durrett President

I, Doug Postel, Parish Administrator, Lincoln Parish Police Jury, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Police Jury of Lincoln Parish, Louisiana, convened in regular session on the 8th day of Mrch, 2022 at which meeting a quorum was present.

Doug Postel Parish Administrator

## **AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION**

Resolution No.\_\_\_\_\_

Resolution authorizing the filing of an application with the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development for a grant under any of the following FTA programs managed through Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development.

- 49 CFR 5311, Formula Grant for Rural Areas
- 49 CFR 5339, Grants for Bus and Bus Facility Program

WHEREAS, the Secretary of Transportation and Development is authorized to make grants for mass transportation projects;

WHEREAS, the contract for financial assistance will impose certain obligations upon the applicant, including the provisions by it of the local share of project costs;

WHEREAS, it is required by the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development in accord with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, that in connection with the filing of an application for assistance that it will comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the U.S. Department of Transportation requirements thereunder; and

WHEREAS, it is the goal of the Applicant that minority business enterprise be utilized to the fullest extent possible in connection with this project, and that definitive procedures shall be established and administered to ensure that minority businesses shall have the maximum feasible opportunity to compete for contracts when procuring construction contracts, supplies, equipment, or consultant and other services:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by Lincoln Parish Police Jury

1. That **<u>Ronnie Dowling</u>** is authorized to execute and file an application on behalf of Lincoln Parish Police Jury with the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development, to aid in the financing of operating and/or capital assistance projects pursuant to FTA transit programs.

2. That **Ronnie Dowling** is authorized to execute and file with such applications an assurance or any other document required by the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development effectuating the purposes of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended.

3. That **Ronnie Dowling** is authorized to furnish such additional information as the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development may require in connection with the application or financial reimbursement of the project.

4. That **Ronnie Dowling** is authorized to set and execute affirmative minority business policies in connection with the project's procurement needs.

5. That <u>Ronnie Dowling</u> is authorized to execute grant contract agreements on behalf of <u>Lincoln Parish Police Jury</u> with the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development for aid in the financing of the operating or capital assistance projects.

6. This resolution is applicable for a period of one year unless revoked by the governing body and copy of such revocation shall be furnished to the DOTD.

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned duly qualified and acting <u>Parish Administrator</u> of the <u>Lincoln Parish Police Jury</u> certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution, adopted at a legally convened meeting of the <u>Lincoln Parish Police Jury</u> held on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

If applicant has an official seal, impress here.

(Signature of Recording Officer)

(Title of Recording Officer)

(Date)